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OUT OF STATE      

Tribe Contact for 
Intake 

Phone 
Number 

Contact for 
After-Hours 
Field 
Response 

Confidential 
Fax Number 

Email 

Tlingit & Haida Chelsey Welch, 
TFYS Manager 
Tina Cabais, 
Admin Assistant 
II 

office (no 
text 
messages): 
425-384-
1125 

N/A N/A wicwamail@tlingitandhaida.gov 
 

Specific Instructions: 
• Please send all CPS intake information by encrypted email system to wicwamail@tlingitandhaida.gov 

 
REGION 1      

Tribe Contact for 
Intake 

Phone 
Number 

Contact for 
After-Hours 
Field 
Response 

Confidential 
Fax Number 

Email 

Colville  Buffy Nicholson  
Gary Nicholson  

Buffy cell:  
(509) 631-
4226  
Buffy desk:  
(509) 634-
2764 
Gary:  
(509) 634-
2644 

Tribal police: 
(509) 634-
2473 

Secure:  
(509) 634-2633 

buffy.nicholson@colvilletribes.com 
Gary.nicholson@colvilletribes.com  
 

mailto:wicwamail@tlingitandhaida.gov
mailto:wicwamail@tlingitandhaida.gov
mailto:buffy.nicholson@colvilletribes.com
mailto:Gary.nicholson@colvilletribes.com
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Main: 
(509) 634-
2637 

Specific Instructions:  
• Colville Tribes has 24-hour CPS coverage for investigations. 
• Tribal police are the first point of contact for After-Hours field response CPS investigations; they have the names and numbers 

of Tribal social workers on-call.   
Kalispel ICW On-Call 

Kelly Good 
Kevin Stark 

Phone:  
509-570-
6729 
Phone:   
509-385-
1878 
Phone:  
509-671-
4064 

ICW On-Call 
Kelly Good 
Kevin Stark 

(509) 789-7675 ICW@kalispeltribe.com 
kgood@camaspath.org 
kstark@kalispeltribe.com  

Specific Instructions: 
 
Spokane Lainie Green Phone: 

(509) 606-
2018  
 

Cell:  (509) 258-7029 lainie.green@spokanetribe.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGION 2 
 
Tribe Contact for 

Intake 
Phone 
Number 

Contact for 
After-Hours 

Confidential 
Fax Number 

Email 

mailto:ICW@kalispeltribe.com
mailto:kgood@camaspath.org
mailto:kstark@kalispeltribe.com
mailto:lainie.green@spokanetribe.com
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Field 
Response 

Yakama Cassey Aranda 
Stephanie 
Gomez 

(509) 865 
5121 ext. 
4558 
(509) 865-
5121 ext. 
4154 

Tribal Police 
(509) 865-
2933 
(509) 865-
5121 ext 
6814 

 
 (509) 865 6869   
 

cassey_aranda@yakama.com 
Stephanie_gomez@yakama.com  

Specific Instructions:  
• Please email referrals by DCYF encrypted email system to all 4 staff.  The Tribal Police are After-Hours field-response contact. 
• Please note Yakama Staff emails have an underscore between the first and last name.  Failure to include will result in email 

being undeliverable. 
REGION 3 
 
Tribe Contact for 

Intake 
Phone 
Number 

Contact for 
After-Hours 
Field 
Response 

Confidential Fax 
Number 

Email 

Lummi Nation Kym Goes 
Behind 
Jessica Osborn 
 

(360) 312-
2401 
This 
number will 
be 
forwarded 
to  CPS staff 

(360) 312-
2401 
This number 
will be 
forwarded to 
staff 

 Do not FAX 
 

LIBCCPS@lummi-nsn.gov 
Will distribute to Shasta Cano-Martin and 
Jolene Nagy 

Specific Instructions:  
• Please email ALL referrals by DSHS email system to LIBCCPS@lummi-nsn.gov and we will distribute to staff 
• Lummi Nation has 24-hour CPS coverage for investigation – For After-Hours field response please call 360-312-2401 
• Any Problems Contacting the Lummi Nation Please call: Kym Goes Behind   Cell: 360-393-6631 

Nooksack Montaine 
Healy-Green 
Tess Cordero 

(360) 398-
6557 

(360) 398-
6557 

Do not FAX   Intake@nooksack-nsn.gov 
 
 

mailto:cassey_aranda@yakama.com
mailto:Stephanie_gomez@yakama.com
mailto:LIBCCPS@lummi-nsn.gov
mailto:LIBCCPS@lummi-nsn.gov
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Katie Rabang This 
number will 
be 
forwarded 
to staff 

This number 
will be 
forwarded to 
staff 

Specific Instructions:  
• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to intake@nooksack-nsn.gov 
• Any problems contacting the Nooksack Tribe please call Montaine Healy-Green Cell:  360-319-2539 

Samish Caritina 
Gonzalez 
 

Cell: 360-
298-6431 
 

Caritina 
Gonzalez 
 

360-299-4357  
 

cgonzalez@samishtribe.nsn.us  
 

Specific Instructions:  
• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system only.   

Sauk-Suiattle  
 

Ryan Kippes 
 

 (360) 436-
2241 ext: 
232 
 Cell 360-
770-2867 

Joanna 
Juillerat 
 

Do Not Fax ICW@sauk-suiattle.com 
 

Specific Instructions:  
• The Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe would like all After-Hours field response CPS notification calls to go to Ryan 
• Please send all CPS intake information by encrypted email system to ICW@sauk-suiattle.com 
• Only call during after hours if a child is placed  

Stillaguamish Megan Cooper 
 

Cell: (360) 
299-7636 
 

Megan 
(360) 299-
7636 
 

(360) 735-7824 icw@stillaguamish.com 
mcooper@stillaguamish.com  

Specific Instructions:  
• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system 

Swinomish  Tracy Parker  
 

(360) 661-
7398 

Tracy Parker Do Not Fax tparker@swinomish.nsn.us   
 

mailto:intake@nooksack-nsn.gov
mailto:cgonzalez@samishtribe.nsn.us
mailto:ICW@sauk-suiattle.com
mailto:ICW@sauk-suiattle.com
mailto:icw@stillaguamish.com
mailto:mcooper@stillaguamish.com
mailto:tparker@swinomish.nsn.us
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Specific Instructions:   

• Please email all intakes to unencrypted to tparker@swinomish.nsn.us 
 
Tulalip Jennifer Walls 

 
Jennifer 
(360) 716-
4046 
 

On Call 
Tulalip Case 
Manager 
(360) 926-
3884 

Do Not Fax cpsreferrals@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov 

Specific Instructions:  
• Please send all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to the Tulalip group email  
• After-Hours field response – please call (360) 926-3884 to reach an on call Tulalip Case Manager first.  Then contact Jennifer 

Walls 
Upper Skagit Felice Keegahn  (360) 854-

7077  
Felice 

Keegahn 
(360) 854-7125 Felicek@upperskagit.com 

Specific Instructions:  
• Please send all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to Felice Keegahn  
• After-Hours field response – for emergent referrals only, please call Felice at (360) 661-3176 and leave a message with a call 

back number if call is not picked up. 

REGION 4 
 

Tribe Contact for 
Intake 

Phone 
Number 

Contact 
for After-
Hours 
Field 
Response 

Confidential 
Fax Number 

Email 

Muckleshoot 
 
 

Alex Cruz 
Ituau Atimalala 
Laurel Kelly 

Intake 
Phone 
number: 

Gwendolin 
Bitsuie-  
253-281-
7388 

(253) 876-3090 CPS.intake@muckleshoot.nsn.us  
alex.cruz@muckleshoot.nsn.us  
ituau.atimalala@muckleshoot.nsn.us  
Laurel.kelly@muckleshoot.nsn.us  

mailto:tparker@swinomish.nsn.us
mailto:cpsreferrals@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov
mailto:Felicek@upperskagit.com
mailto:CPS.intake@muckleshoot.nsn.us
mailto:alex.cruz@muckleshoot.nsn.us
mailto:ituau.atimalala@muckleshoot.nsn.us
mailto:Laurel.kelly@muckleshoot.nsn.us
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Gwendolin 
Bitsuie 
 

253-294-
8195 
 
 
  

Ituau 
Atimalala  
253-508-
9125 
Alex Cruz-  
253-886-
8801   

Gwendolin.bitsuie@muckleshoot.nsn.us  
 

Specific Instructions:  
• Please send all CPS intakes via DSHS encrypted email system to CPS.intake@muckleshoot.nsn.us  Contact Laurel Kelly After-Hours 

field response for Emergency Only or King County Law Enforcement through (206) 296-3311 
 
Snoqualmie  Audrey 

Castleberry 
Colleen 
Studinarz 

Office: (425) 
888-6551 
ext.6232 
Cell: (425) 
628-1439 

Audrey 
Castleberry 
Colleen 
Studinarz 
 

(425) 689-1272 Audrey.castleberry@snoqualmietribe.us  
colleen.studinarz@snoqualmietribe.us 

Specific Instructions:   
• Colleen is the primary contact. For after-Hours field response CPS notification please contact the after hours on call 

phone at 425-606-0498.   
REGION 5 
 
Tribe Contact for 

Intake 
Phone 
Number 

Contact for 
After-Hours 
Field 
Response 

Confidential Fax 
Number 

Email 

Port Gamble Joylina Gonzalez 
Cheryl Miller 
 

Joylina 
Gonzalez 
(360) 297-
9672 
Cell: (360) 
489-4479 

Joylina 
Gonzalez 
Office:  
(360) 297-
9672 

(360) 297-4452  
 

Jgonzalez@pgst.nsn.us 
cmiller@pgst.nsn.us 
 

mailto:Gwendolin.bitsuie@muckleshoot.nsn.us
mailto:CPS.intake@muckleshoot.nsn.us
mailto:Audrey.castleberry@snoqualmietribe.us
mailto:colleen.studinarz@snoqualmietribe.us
mailto:Jgonzalez@pgst.nsn.us
mailto:cmiller@pgst.nsn.us
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Cheryl 
Miller: 
Office: 
(360) 297-
9665 
Cell: (360) 
689-7958 
 

Cell: (360) 
489-4479 
 

Specific Instructions: 
 
Puyallup Kate Colbert 

On call # 
Marriah 
Betschart  

(253) 753-
7194 
(253) 281-
2016 
(253) 442-
5368                  
 

Cell: 253-
281-2016 
 
  

Do not fax  PuyallupTribe.CPSIntake@PuyallupTribe-
nsn.gov 
ICW@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov 

Specific Instructions:   
For collateral contacts please use the cell phone number listed under the, “phone number” column and contact Candy first.  

• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to PuyallupTribe.CPSIntake@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov  & 
ICW@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov 

For After-Hours field response please contact staff by phone under the “After Hours Field Response” Cell: 253-281-2016column. 
• For collateral contact please use the numbers listed under the “Phone number” column 

Suquamish Heather Zaiss 360-900-
7009(C) 
360-394-
8481 (O) 

Heather Zaiss 
 

(360) 697-6774 tcwcps_email@suquamish.nsn.us  
hzaiss@suquamish.nsn.us  

Specific Instructions:   
• All referrals screened in or out or deferred to FAR are to be faxed to our secured FAX 360.697.6774.  This includes referrals 

occurring during the work day, after- hours and weekends.    
• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to Heather Zaiss 
• Law Enforcement: Chief of Police Mark Williams mwilliams@suquamish.nsn.us 

mailto:PuyallupTribe.CPSIntake@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov
mailto:PuyallupTribe.CPSIntake@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov
mailto:ICW@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov
mailto:PuyallupTribe.CPSIntake@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov
mailto:ICW@PuyallupTribe-nsn.gov
mailto:tcwcps_email@suquamish.nsn.us
mailto:hzaiss@suquamish.nsn.us
mailto:mwilliams@suquamish.nsn.us
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REGION 6 
 
Tribe Contact for 

Intake 
Phone 
Number 

Contact for 
After-Hours 
Field 
Response 

Confidential Fax 
Number 

Email 

Chehalis Frances 
Pickernell 

360-709-
1754 

 360-628-
2600 

(360) 273-5207 referrals@chehalistribe.org  

Specific Instructions:  
• Please fax all intakes to the confidential fax number (360) 273-5207 
• Email intakes to Frances Pickernell referrals@chehalistribe.org  

Cowlitz icw@cowlitz.org 
Joni Williams 

360-577-
8140 
360-846-
3456   
Cell: 360-
957-3302 

 (360) 577-7432 icw@cowlitz.org 
jlwilliams@cowlitz.org  

Specific Instructions:  
• send all intakes to: icw@cowlitz.org 

 
Hoh   Britni Duncan 

 
360-780-
0399 
 

360-780-
0399 

 britni.duncan@hohtribe-nsn.org 
icw@hohtribe-nsn.org 
 

Specific Instructions:  
• Email intakes to icw@hohtribe-nsn.org  

 
Jamestown Jessica 

Humphries 
Dustin Brenske 

360-460-
0644 
360-681-
4612 

Jessica 
Humphries 
2nd: Dustin 
Brenske 

(360) 681-3402 jhumphries@jamestowntribe.org 

Specific Instructions:  

mailto:referrals@chehalistribe.org
mailto:refferals@chehalistribe.org
mailto:icw@cowlitz.org
mailto:icw@cowlitz.org
mailto:jlwilliams@cowlitz.org
mailto:icw@cowlitz.org
mailto:britni.duncan@hohtribe-nsn.org
mailto:icw@hohtribe-nsn.org
mailto:icw@hohtribe-nsn.org
mailto:jhumphries@jamestowntribe.org
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• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system 
• Jessica is primary contact, Dustin is secondary contact.  Tertiary contact Loni Greninger, Deputy Director 360-681-4660 

Lower Elwha Vashti White  360-565-
7257 ext 
7458 

Vashti White 360-912-4210 elwhacps@elwha.org  

Specific Instructions:   
• Contact Lower Elwha and send a copy of the intake to the Tribe regardless of whether the referral was called in by the Lower 

Elwha Tribe itself, CA will notify Lower Elwha of all intakes, including screened out intakes 
• This function should be done by the local office, unless it’s an emergent response – then CI or regional intake is required to 

respond. 
Makah Crysandra Sones Crysandra: 

360-640-
0275 

Crysandra 
360-640-
0275 

(360) 645-2806 
Fax (360) 645-
2685 
 

Crysandra.sones@makah.com   
mtc.cps@makah.com 
 

Specific Instructions:  
• All DCYF or other intakes shall be sent to Crysandra.  If you need to speak to a staff member, please contact Crysandra Sones. 

After Hour field response please contact Neah Baby Public Safety 360-645-2701 ask for On-Call MFS worker. 
Nisqually Heidi Petersen 

Brenda Gallo-Paul 
Jasmine 
McDonald 
Rebecca Feld 
Rayne Lemaster 
Pam James 

(360) 413-
3015 ext. 1272 
(360) 413-
3015 ext. 1276 
(360) 413-
3015 ext. 1100 
(360) 413-
3015 ext. 2212 
(360) 413-
3015 ext. 1197 
(360) 456-
5221 ext. 
1261 

Nisqually Law 
Enforcement  
(360) 459-
9603 

NCFS  
(360) 486-9555 
(fax) 

petersen.heidi@nisqually-nsn.gov  
gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-nsn.gov  
mcdonald.jasmine@nisqually-nsn.gov  
feld.rebecca@nisqually-nsn.gov 
monterrubio.mary@nisqually-nsn.gov  
lemaster.rayne@nisqually-nsn.gov 
james.pam@nisqually-nsn.gov 

Nisqually Specific Instructions:   
• Please send After-Hours field response (including weekends) to Nisqually Law Enforcement (360)459-9603 and by DSHS encrypted 

email  petersen.heidi@nisqually-nsn.gov gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-nsn.gov mcdonald.jasmine@nisqually-nsn.gov 

mailto:elwhacps@elwha.org
mailto:Crysandra.sones@makah.com
mailto:vickie.carlson@makah.com
mailto:petersen.heidi@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:mcdonald.jasmine@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:feld.rebecca@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:monterrubio.mary@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:lemaster.rayne@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:james.pam@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:petersen.heidi@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:mcdonald.jasmine@nisqually-nsn.gov
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feld.rebecca@nisqually-nsn.gov  lemaster.rayne@nisqually-nsn.gov terrell.michael@nisqually-nsn.gov mcdonald.rod@nisqually-
nsn.gov james.pam@nisqually-nsn.gov 

• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to  petersen.heidi@nisqually-nsn.gov gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-
nsn.gov mcdonald.jasmine@nisqually-nsn.gov feld.rebecca@nisqually-nsn.gov lemaster.rayne@nisqually-nsn.gov  
terrell.michael@nisqually-nsn.gov mcdonald.rod@nisqually-nsn.gov james.pam@nisqually-nsn.gov 

• Please fax all referrals to (360) 486-9555 
Quileute Rebecca Ellis 

 
(360) 640-
9898    

(360) 374-
9020  
 

(360) 374-7796 quileute.icw@quileutetribe.com  
rebecca.ellis@quileutetribe.com  

Specific Instructions:  
• Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to Rebecca at quileute.icw@quileutetribe.com   
• La Push Police Department is the contact for After-Hours field response, on-reservation intakes.  Call dispatch to contact an officer– 

360-417-2459. 
 
Quinault Brandon Koca 

Nancy Chestnut 
Aliza Brown 

(360) 276-
8211 ext. 
8215 
360-276-
8215 ext. 
8218 
 

Quinault 
Indian Nation 
Police 
Department 
(360) 276-
4422 
 

(360) 276-4152 bkoca@quinault.org 
nchestnut@quinault.org 
abrown@quinault.org   

Specific Instructions:  Please send all intake to ICW@quinault.org  
Child Welfare Intakes: 

• Indian Child Welfare (State of Washington intakes) with a 24-hour emergent response: 
• After-Hours if off-reservation: Please send by DSHS encrypted email to ICW@quinault.org 
• After-Hours if family resides on reservation: QNPD (360) 276-4422.  They will contact the on-call caseworker. 

Quinault Indian Nation Jurisdiction intakes (within reservation boundaries) with a 24-hour emergent response: 
• After-Hours if family resides on reservation: QNPD (360) 276-4422. They will contact the on call Caseworker  
• During normal work hours (8 am-4:30 pm), call QFS at (360) 276-8215 ext. 8210 and ask to make referral for Child Welfare  

 

mailto:feld.rebecca@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:lemaster.rayne@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:terrell.michael@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:mcdonald.rod@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:mcdonald.rod@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:james.pam@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:petersen.heidi@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:gallo-paul.brenda@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:mcdonald.jasmine@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:feld.rebecca@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:lemaster.rayne@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:terrell.michael@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:mcdonald.rod@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:james.pam@nisqually-nsn.gov
mailto:quileute.icw@quileutetribe.com
mailto:rebecca.ellis@quileutetribe.com
mailto:quileute.icw@quileutetribe.com
mailto:bkoca@quinault.org
mailto:nchestnut@quinault.org
mailto:abrown@quinault.org
mailto:ICW@quinault.org
mailto:ICW@quinault.org
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Shoalwater Bay Kathirine Horne  Cell: (360) 
490-0464 

Office: (360) 
267-6766  
ext. 8134  
Cell: (360) 
490-0464 

 khorne@shoalwaterbay-nsn.gov 

Specific Instructions:   
• Staff are on call and available 24 hours per day   

Skokomish Denese LaClair  
Robert Zachry  

(360) 426-
5755 x2118 
 

360-490-
6277 
360-968-
9054               

360-877-2399 dsmith@skokomish.org 
dlaclair@skokwellness.gov  
rzachry@skokwellness.gov  

Specific Instructions: 
• Please email intakes to Denese and Robert.  Please contact Chief Smith for After-Hours field response (360) 490-2218.   

Squaxin Island  Karen Pursey 
Winter White 
 

(360) 280-
8015 
(360) 280-
3143 
 

Karen Pursey 
Winter White 

 Kpursey@squaxin.us  
Wwhite@squaxin.us  

Specific Instructions:  
• Please fax all referrals to secure fax (360) 427-2652  
• Please email all intakes to Karen Pursey 

 

This list was developed to facilitate timely contact between DCYF and Washington state federally recognized tribes regarding CPS emergent intakes needing a 
24-hour response after hours that involve children and families who are or may be subject to the federal and state Indian Child Welfare Acts.  By request of the 

Indian child welfare subcommittee, Washington state tribes are emailed at the end of the month with a request for updates.  The list is then posted to the 
DCYF internet and intranet the first week of each month. If tribal staff need to request changes, please contact dcyf.tribalrelations@dcyf.wa.gov. Fax 
numbers listed must be in a confidential and secure location. Note: DCYF does not maintain a contact list for Adult Protective Services referrals or response. 

 

mailto:khorne@shoalwaterbay-nsn.gov
mailto:dsmith@skokomish.org
mailto:dlaclair@skokwellness.gov
mailto:rzachry@skokwellness.gov
mailto:Kpursey@squaxin.us
mailto:Wwhite@squaxin.us
mailto:dcyf.tribalrelations@dcyf.wa.gov

